the full enterprise-wide amount of capital invested in our business, as opposed to another metric such as return on shareholder’s equity that only
incorporates book equity, and is thus a more accurate and descriptive measure of our performance. We also believe that adding Debt less Cash
and cash equivalents to Total stockholders’ equity provides a better comparison across similar businesses regarding total capitalization, and that
ROIC highlights the level of value creation as a percentage of capital invested. Consistent with this belief, we use ROIC in evaluating executive
performance and compensation, as we have disclosed in the Compensation Discussion and Analysis in our proxy statement for the 2008 annual
meeting of stockholders.

The following tables provide ROIC calculations as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 and provides information to reconcile 2006 amounts used in our
ROIC calculation that are adjusted for discontinued operations to the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance
with GAAP ($ amounts in millions). There were no discontinued operations in 2007 or 2008 and, therefore, these periods are not adjusted for
discontinued operations:

Mar ‘08 Dec ‘07 Sep ‘07 Jun ‘07 Mar ‘07

Income before income taxes $ 246.5 $ 236.0 $ 230.0 $ 271.3
Divided by: Provision for income

taxes 83.2 62.0 78.5 96.7
Effective tax rate 33.8% 26.3% 34.1% 35.6%

Income from operations $ 256.3 $ 239.9 $ 236.3 $ 284.5
Multiplied by: 1 minus Effective

tax rate 66.2% 73.7% 65.9% 64.4%

Net operating profit after tax $ 169.7 $ 176.8 $ 155.7 $ 183.2

Debt (as defined above) $ 1,373.4 $ 1,352.0 $ 705.6 $ 651.7 $ 678.4
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (604.2) (1,272.4) (516.6) (453.4) (431.2)
Debt less Cash and cash

equivalents

$

769.2

$

79.6

$

189.0

$

198.3

$

247.2

Total stockholders’ equity $ 2,538.1 $ 2,343.2 $ 2,254.4 $ 2,073.4 $ 1,851.9

Debt less Cash and cash

equivalents plus

   Total stockholders’ equity $ 3,307.3 $ 2,422.8 $ 2,443.4 $ 2,271.7 $ 2,099.1

March 31, 2008 ROIC 27.3%

Net operating profit after tax (last 4 quarters) $ 685.4
Average Debt less Cash and cash equivalents plus

Total stockholders’ equity (5 quarters) $ 2,508.9

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form 10-Q

49

28

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form 10-Q

50

Mar ‘07 Dec ‘06 Sep ‘06 Jun ‘06 Mar ‘06
Income before income taxes –

Continuing ops.

$

182.0

$

157.0

$

158.8

$

178.3
Income before income taxes –

Disc. Ops. 0.0 0.0 5.9 2.3
Income before income taxes, adjusted

for Disc. Ops. 182.0 157.0 164.7 180.6
Divided by: Provision for income

taxes (1) 68.2 56.1 53.2 65.1